
3fRo �/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3-@'fta fc:ra:rm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

� cf � JJ'tr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.j .j 

� �� 3-@'ftlff �/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fa,t,aa1\14<('1/rHIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 22 
.j 

('CfiToi af./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 / 2564545) 

�-� � aj-_ cf)Q�QtHfl/tflQJi;;fl/�01/19/2023-2024 � 20.12.2023 " 
E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E0l/19/2023-2024 Dated 20.12.2023

t-@:fcra:r 3-11;i:jf.)c1 ffl §'Q" �NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER

1. mw � ;i11S�qfc-l cf;'J- 3rt"{ � fo:IMQ\Toa m � fc;w $"-� c,qffi 3-l1cr1e>11$cr1 ;m;-� fo:lfclc;1ci

� cf;'J- � tfl On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through
e-tendering for the following work. 

so.�. � I Description
SI.No.

1. ffl cfiT �ffi/Title of work

2. � * cfr dl$ 3-lci-lJ-Jlfo:lci �/
.:) 

Estimate cost put to tender

3. ffl 'Rf � cf;'J- �"
Period of completion

� � � � C..fciltj-?i

4. 'ch1' Sl3cr'lc>lh fcF1<rr ;j'j'f � 6
Period during which the tender
document can be downloaded.

5. 
� .fY�cfi{UI
Bid clarifications

fa:rfcrcJ � cf;'J- 3-ffi:n:r � q � 
6. Last date and time for receipt of

tenders

fa:rfcrcJ � cf;'J- 3-ffi:n:r � q

7. 
�

Due date and time of opening of
tenders

8. ���(�) 
Earnest money deposit (EMO)

�/Details

tiS&C"llt'J �. �." -� c?JQ,HQfFfil � tfl'fl" � � 110

� �-ffila'f c,cfi' fclc; <-1 J-l (cr( � � 9crlf.AJ-l�UI �-� 

ffle>1ffle>l * � ffl / Electrical works in connection with
.:) 

re-alignment of existing road from ISTRAC to 110 kV
substation near TWT facility, TERLS, VSSC.

U.15 � /Lakhs

3 (�/Three) �/Months

� 22.12.2023 'ch1' 11.00 � � 02.01.2024 'ch1' 23.00 
� c,cn / From 11.00 Hrs. on 22.12.2023 to 23.00 Hrs. on 
02.01.2024

� 23.12.2023 'ch1' 09.00 U � 03.01.2024 'ch1' 12.00 

U c,cn / From 09.00 Hrs. on 23.12.2023 to 12.00 Hrs. on 
03.01.2024

� 08.01.2024 'ch1' 23:00 � c,cn
Up to 23:00 Hrs. on 08.01.2024

� 11.01.2024 'ch1' 15:00 U
At 15:00 Hrs. on 11.01.2024

n4,3oo.oo



2. tsff.T af maT M � <J)d<lc'11 �t>(], 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -
� cfi) fo-la:;;:iQffilrl �fciT CH 9"U � �/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions." 

si,. R 
SI. 

No. 

a. 

<J)d<lc'11 �/ Eligibility Criteria 

<fla<1c11 � � m /
.::, 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 
(� cf>{ .w:rcTTs fcl:;m awl

To be scanned & uploaded) 
<SI) Q <l1 cfi° \.I {-c1 c1�19'> { u I c:f;'r- � � cfi° i) cflRT 3-TR;�TT (1� �mi- � � \.11 l't.l er> I .z

.::, .::, 

� � m t\lcrlcll&l � BTc'1" � � � qotTT •,IJ-JIU19::l cf;) l,lJ--tl\vlc'1 i;ffiiJ " 
c);- c;'Rlo, � 3G:C'1ffilc11a=H-m ri cf>T

.::, Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ti a) lil\Jio-tcf> m * qu fcl:;m � � 1" 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 
i. c=fraT m cflRT, � � c:f;'r- <>lTdTc1"

3-1 oi JH fa-I c'1 c>l'l7fc'1", � fcF;' �.86 � cfi°
.::, 

ii) � GTfbrr � � cf>Tm c:f;'r- UfcTT

l,lJ--tl019 ::l cfi° 'f!T� tlst Qfl l,lJ--tl019 ::l (Wcl
40% � � 01 ITT m
Three similar works each costing not less
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e.
�.86 Lakhs (or)

<l"{ 3m:f c:f;'r- c:fictc:fr) m aa-IT � I

ii. c"J m cflRT, � � c:f;'r- c>l'l7fc'1"

Completion certificates for works issued by
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax
Deducted at Source) certificates.

3-1 o-1 Jll fa-I c1 c>l'l7fc'1", � fct;- � 4.29 � cfi°
.::, 

60% * cf,J'.f 01 ITT m
Two similar works each costing not less
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e.
f4.29 Lakhs (or)

iii. l:!cf>' m cflRT, "'f81"'"fl.....-+ch',._I <>lTdTc1" 3-lo-lJ--t I fa-I c1 
.::, 

c>l'l7fc'1", � fct;- fS.72 � cfi° 80% * �
01 ell 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. �5.72 Lakhs. 

a'llc/Note: 

ii) 

iii) 

i) mcflRT�3TT�m6'�m � Rlc.<1c1"1cf>{01 I
.::, 

Similar works shall mean internal or external electrification.

fcF;'Q" � cnTm cfif �. cflRT c);- cll.fc1Rlcf> � af 7% i;@t � c:f;'r- mRUT � �" " 

<Sli;,l,c1.fl w q"{ claJ--tlo-1 <>lTdTc1" rn c=rcn fl � �. fu1f!cfi'I "JfUToiT ffl m

� � � � � � l,l.fc1c1"lcf>{u1 <fi'r � � c=rcn�anr I
.::, 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last
date of submission of bids.
3tf-cfRR" m �-� <fi' � * ifilitl�fa:cfrl m trnraJ/J.iiilliifio1 ij) � <ITTif �-_, � " 
lITTTII 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 



b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

� qtf c)j- 31 a:n-:a � � � c=lt=f c:rm � � chl,fl<ifi.l. e1� c>IT3=1" cT � 

� 3-ttmr � � ch1sl1cil1-1. com � c;-�M � -q:;r � � Qch1:stc: GRT 

3-lcj,Jll\;lci c>rJ<llc'f, � �2.15 c>msr, c)j- 30% � ch-a:r fk-<.11Rla Qfc:t1 

� � �I Certified copy from chartered Accountant for 

Should have average annual financial turnover not the Annual financial turnover and balance

less than 30% of the estimated cost of the work sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

during the last three years ending 31st March of 
preceding year, i.e. t2.15 Lakhs. 

31 a:n-:a 2023 � � � QN cflS!T c)j- mTc,

CJ � .3TTVcn c:rm cR' chT$ � � � � 
�I Should not have incurred any loss in more 
than two years during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2023.

com � 3-lc}fll\;lci c>rJ<llc'f, � �2.86 c>Jrnr c)j-

40% � �m.ro:r $ffci1 ��I

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. �2.86 Lakhs. 

� '31:J.�Rla � � IDl{f '31'� 1<ITtR
m m-'Cf,:f � \.lA1fa1a '\.l'fcl' � � 
\.l«1,ctlcf5xo1 � � fcWr # °£9: � � 
� 1lx'RT ;:i- m;:fi � I Certified copy of 
latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank should not be older than Six months 
from the last date of submission of bids 

� � � � � $ffciT � cR' cfl" i. 

� com � 3-l".!d-i I \;10 c>rJ<llc'f � � � 

�I \;Jfck,lchl./. � � (AxNx2)-B c);- 3TT<4R 

� chl oi cil ii ci IJTT e1� "qc>f � 

cfiRTT c);- � � c;-�M fcm-1.ur 3-tR 

m2r � � com � � � �

� � � � ITT=¥ � 
�I 

Q"{ 3-mcfr � � � !ITT1c-lT � d]"ClTc,TT ch'./." 

� mRrc=f � � 3-IR fc:tfclc;r c,t-ci I 8 ;:ii c);

� � c);- m2r � � �1 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 
�/where, 

A- � qfu qtf c);- c;'RTc;, '(!cfi qtf cR'

chl<.l��ci com cpl" cfrld-ilc-1 ¥<l � 'RR

Q"{ � ¥<I, � � � �
e1� "qc>f � com c;TcIT �r@rc;:r i I
Maximum value of work executed in one
year during last 5 years at current price
level taking into account the work
completed as well as work in progress.

ii. 

Statement showing the value of existing 
commitment and ongoing works as well 
as the stipulated period of completion 
remaining for each of the works listed to 
be furnished. 

� o1TG (ii) cR' c;-�nv dJlJ' � 

com c)j- � � cfrlJiloi c>rJ<llc'f rn 
\;lchJc>ll �I 
Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- � cl'i:.lci-if>l�cil3TT ci":2TT � � cflT<t

� cl�cfilci-i � � q{ � 'N' 'cl1llT

� wr cfR"ci-i"T t1
Value of existing commitments and ongoing
work to be completed during the next 'N'
years at current price level.

N-�"fifcrcJc.f>T WT��
fc:l"� 'cl1llT c:fil" � � �

ra 3ITTffilc:r c:fil" � t1 
Number of years prescribed for completion 
of the subject contract for which bids are 
invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: l,1Jllf61ci i;m:11 
Ji('l"lc.f>ci� $ 'Q"ffi � m � � � Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's

'[RT � � � ci":2TT � (G"":q:_ci-ic1Jt 25 kW) license.

$ Zf'4 � fiRlc.lc.f>l-l \'11$�i.fl � �I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical

contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 
State Electricity Authority. 

3. � � "af ti,llc[irl ci"m � � � c1;T � en{ � c.frl I cl;:ii

www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO cif>lfll$C:: � sl3ci-i\'1�5 fcnm ar m t1 � tiu1lc.f>{OI c:fil" �

� tjf>lfll$C:: � c;'Q� � i1 �-olccl cl) ;:i1'ITT � � � CITTRl 3TT¢� �0fll5 c.f>T

�i1
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO by registering with tender
wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway.

4. � c,frilcl;:ii� c.f>T 513ci-i\'1�5 � rn � �fclc,lc.f>I{ c.f>T � � "af qr,r � � �I

FvlRlc;1c.f>1-l G:RT � � 'JR' c.frl1il;;i c=rc=q"tllc'l fctm GTU fl,�1fclrl � �1 � mm "JT<TT

fcn° cf 3TTcl'Q<fc.f>ci"T c.f>T Wf � � 6 cTT � � c.f>T � fcn"<TT � I

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding.
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected.

l!) �fclc.1c.f>1{ c.f>T � � 1 � a'!" � mw c:fil" � � mw Cffi<JT-Q';f �1� 3ic:j/J:.Rlrl

� GIB mcrRf � � $ � �. � �. cflQ.fft.F8ft\ cPn', fcl,(,c.lcictlJ{Ji - 695 022 $

c=rm � Jicj,�ci � m � TsJ1Ts � (m} J1cj,t@:lrl � G:RT � � CffRtr $ � �

� cfR"ci-i"T �I � � WQ)', � QIB' � � 3ffitJ:r � � 180 � � � �I

� �' tltr $ � °af � fcn'm 'JT<TT i cTT �}TT c.f>T � q{ � 3'fl"c.f>T di c.f>�c.f>{UI

fcnm anmr 3tR � �fclc;1c.f>1-<1 c)) � fctm GU � $ am.,,:m "B1$i>lcf?l�c.f> � "af

�����I
a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest M oney Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the

form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/ Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in



favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMO in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMO for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

#f} fc:tiClcJ �/� ;H" QZ cfiT cJcIT ch-lc-lclli>l QJ-IQflQJ-1$ � chT QJ-IQf!QJ-1$ 3m<TT 3m.TT{ 

� / � � Q-:>1ich{UI \.lJ-IIOIQ3l <TT � 3m<TT � (sT�)/� Q'cf <JJTJ-1' 3m(TT � 

(cFcfl'�)/cn<R �/� � 3m<TT 3-ITTITTT (��);�fg�Cfc Q'cf � ��rrc;flf <TT 
QJ-IQflQJ-1$ a-i3llc>lll !IT{T Rlfc'lffi& � 3-fc=<l' � !IT{T � Q-:>11ch,{OI l,IJ-IIOIQ3l � � 

� I � ;t,1J-1 I 01q 3l fc:rFclcJ cf?)- � fc:t�;� � � � c=Jcfl �tr � � I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost / EMO should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District
Industries Centre (DIC)/ Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) / Coir Board/ National Small Industries
Commission (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry
of MSME. The memorandum / certificate shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the
tender.

6. � cm 1 ;H" Rlfc'lffi& � � � m :w q�, fctRrur lJcf �!ffOT qm-�.

J)Qf!Qflfl1, �. f°8-l>clc:1c1gu-1 cf, chlll�c>lll if fc'lfc:lc;IQ � �I
Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above.

7. Q) � cfiT J@' m�. fc:rFclcJ � cf?l' � � � m chT <TT � �. :w mrrc;:r,

� Q'cf �!ffOT qm-�, J]Qf!Qf!fil, �. R-1-liclc:1c1gu-1 � chlll�c>lll ;H' � fcn<TT 

�r �I � fc:tJclcJ � ® � � � m chT <TT � � �tr � � � 

cfi'l' ��ill� chT tRmT � Q'{' 3-Ffc.i"l1jc1 fcn<TT �I 
a) Original instrument of EMO shall be submitted preferably by hand / speed post to the Office of the

Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMO is not received on or before due date and
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected.

#r) fo:tfcrcJ c>ITJfc1 /� ;H' QZ cfiT cJcIT ch{ dl cl I c,) Q J-1 Q fl Q J-1 $ � chT Q J-1 Q fl QJ-1 $ 3m<TT 3m.ITT" 

� 1 � � ci'31"1ch.i□1 l,IJ-11□,q';j <TT ci'311ch,{□1 (,IJ-11□1q31 3lq,{' cm s<�> ;H' f(Ric111f11,{ 

:tlc:j,\.lJllfaic1 � qfc:t ���I � �/l,1Jll□IQ3l cfi'l' � qfc:t 3'Q' q�, fctRrur 

lJcf �!ffOT qm<JT-mwJ, c.i"IQflQflfft, �. kl-licic:1c1gH-1 � chlll�c>lll ;H" fo:tfcrcJ � cfi'l' � 

� chT c=rm � q;i- <TT���� �I ���cf?)-�� chT 

c=rm m q'{' <TT � � � m � � � i ill mmr � q'{' � m=c=rm chT 

3H-Cll'/jc1 fcn<TT �, 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMO should submit attested hard copy of MSME

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted
preferably by hand / speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender.
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall
be summarily rejected.



s. � � <fir 3ffc:m � � � � <fir mtlfC1T1" � 4,;c;Aa1(i) Rl��l4iFt1 <fir c14ii;-1"1c1i'I

°Q'ci cllfulg;qq, � wcifr �I c'lr.fic1�$1 Q°ci ci1\vJG-<.lr.fi � � � � 3-ITTT � OOaTT I

J-j,_C'"llir.fici � �I c'lr.fic;i�cffi � cllfu'IG-llr.fi � $ cfi...C'"llir.fici $ �. fc-1Rlc;1cfilx mT �

� <TJ1! C.t-c'llcl;ii1 cnT � � t �a,ur fuRTT �I � QT<TT <T(<:fT fq) � � lflclllc'II

� cfil" � � � ffi � � "'cRUT � .3ffq"l4ilx q)"{" ?J° � � � Q.fc'llcl1 cfil" 3-TfclT cf?!-
� � �Tmi<>f � fuRTT �1 � m a:r 3-TfclT, c'lr.fic1"1cffi d-(C'"llir.fic1 � (t$ft) mr

\"i1Rlc;1chl{ cf?!- $Rill cnT cfi...C'"llir.fici 3ITT m� � Folfclc;lr.fil{ ml fcITT! <TJ1! cnT<TT &f � � cnT �a,ur

3-iT fcn<:rr �, d-(<"llir.fici $ � $ m� c'lr.fic1"1$t cfi...<"llicfic1 1JQ=f � � C.t-c'llcl;ii $ m�

� �I � �. � � (� fc-1Rlc;1r.fi1x1 en)- � � ?J" �) en)- 3rc>m �. �
� Wlfclc.14'>Fl1 cf?!- � � ";JTT �a,ur c'l"m c'lr.fic;i"l$t cfi...C'"lliq'ici $ � � QTQ" � 3ITT

� m-<TT/�fc'IT -a=; � 3-TfclT � � cf?!- �,

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD

only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will
be carried out. During the evaluation of tech no-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations.

me: � fcl�)1si Fo1Rlc;1cfi1x, � m � c'l"m q�Jl1°1 c=r:m d-(C'"lliq',c1 -a=; m � -a=; �

cnWl � � l!cn c:nf -a=;��� a:r ��GU c'lr.fic1"1$t � CA d-(C'"llifctia fcn<:rr "Jf<TT �. cn)

w,: cfi...C'"llifctia � fuRTT � 3fR aAJl1c1 � cf?!- QT:RTT -a=; fi1<m{UT -a=; � � cfi...C'"llir.ficii 3fCfl

��I

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility
for the present tender.

9. fc-lfclc;lq,I{, � � .fq�q',I{ fcn<:rr "Jf<TT �. � f?;v CJTZT � $ 5% ("QTcT ofc:t�rc=r) cnT � cf?l"

"JTTW, 3-TT�T<T-q;f/� 3-TR�T $ -aRT � $ � � 15 � $ � �I � .rnitf "ffi<TT-cpf

TTfrc:1� 3-l<1,fl..Rlc1 � mr � am TTl1c: -a=; � a:r, � �. q�Q-tfQ.fFf1\ cim"-G95 022

-a=; elm a:r (m) 3-l'1,�c'I � mr -artr � "JTTW -a=;���� a:r am� �1 m=e;
fc-lfclc;lcfilx, � <Tl$ 3-lcffu, m=e; � � ffi, � fi1'1.llful .3fafu $ �. � \"iltSQIC.ci .rnitf �
&f � � � ffi � ml am cf?!- <Tl$ � am �. -5jxcJllc:-l $ � Q"{" � � � 3ITT

3-TT�T<T-Qof/� 3-TR�T WlRlc.14'>1{ $ � � f?;v � BR,: � � � �, � fc-ltSq1c;<1 "JTlW

i;m:r �-a=;� � � � �am� � �,
The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if



any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. � � � � � � fc-1Rlc;1chl{, Wf �J'q;, -$lQJ.1@'1/Wtrrcr, ,l-ilQcRCi/ 31'.1" �.

,l-ilQcRCi-tifcl�IQ/$"1->lf.illl,<-�/$a'lf.il<lH-�/$"1"1fcl,lH-�/$"7ifcl,!H-� � g_cl�cj/lki �

f� chT �IRUT � � t1
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group

Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts / Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/

Engineer-SD.

11. a.nw $ x1�qfc-l � 3-lR � � f<lichlx chxd4c.11c>11 � c-;q:_c1rlcR m � � � chT

fci"ichlx � � �<r � � 3-TR � chRUT � � � m QTTr "fl"aft �3IT chT � �

chT � m �, "fl"aft fc-lfclc;11:i � fc:tITT QRTT chT � � � � m � Qf<t � 

fc-1Rlc;1chl{ 00 Q� � c;I" 'Jf$° �. 3ffq"jct,I{ � cf!" �I
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected.

12. :J.Tiw $ xl�qfc-1 � 3-lR � � fCllchlx cf>xd4c.11<41 � ffl 3-TT?;QT � � � � ffl

&r � q�c.1c='ic11m m � a:JTTT � m chT aft � m � c=rm fc-1Rlc;1ch1{ � �tr � �

aft���,
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever
on this account.

13. � $ {l�Qki � 3-lR � fctfc:rcJ fCllchlx ch{8cll<41 � � chT � � � m � �

m chT fqlchl-l � chT � m � c=r2:fr fc-1Rlc;1ch1-l chT � clT(! � Q"{' fr m ch«IT �1
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted.

14. � $ �tr � �8;, <TT �8;, � * � aft qa,-™ � � � � 3-TR � �

qa,-™ � � �QT � � � m � � 'Jf$° � 31.fqlct,H � cf!" �I
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection.

1s. � fqlchl-l ch{8c.11<>11 � � m m-m Q"{' � � ,j118c.11C'i"1 c:11fc-1lfi $ � 

Ufc-llc.fi chT m�fcflchc1I � c/,T � m �,

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 

16. fc-1 Ric; 1 chi{ chT Rl'm $ � $ 3'"fl" i;rm � � � � � � � cf!" � �

� � 3-TR � chl��c-c.14ci � GiJ-J-lc,lx � � 3"fl"c!lT/� � ci;:iicflchl ftQ� �I

� 3cf e,�frh41 chT ciTcFf � � ch«IT � � � m� � aft am=rr � cnm cp{ � � m

� � � � � 3-TR � 3-B'fta, fcrm � cJiT<Rc=r {l01Q8c1 � cfiT ci;:iie;)chl ftQ� �I



� � � QfrT cfiT 3<>-c>it.1c1 � "CR � � � c3t" � � TT;: � � � (1� 

� � � �,

The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 

Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 

subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. �. � -em 1 cli" � fctfctcJ mfi:t c3t- 3-ffc:ta:r � � q;a:r-a-q;a:r 120 � cJq;' �

�I m?; � fc-lRlc;1ch1{ � 3fcfRT c);- � .w:Tc,f � cfTCTTr � � <TT � c3t" QRTT 'Qcj'

�<ucn at � q�cfr�c1 ch'«'lT � � �m. "fRcfiTT cm- {-ci�chl-l c;,ffe � c=rr mcfi"R" � � �

<TT 3QTTf "CR � qa,qlc'f fcf;-Q- � � � � <li" 50 % (� l;ffiiQR,) cfiT � � cfiT

� � � I 3ITJT, fc-l fclc;lchl{ cfi1" � c$i Wi�fclc:;1 at m � c3t" � c;,ffe � � I
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender

specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 

modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 

Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 

of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. � "CR � � "CR, m fc-lRlc;1chR1 c);- m� "Q"ch" � Fcn<TT �1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

��./ 

� �Q'[qi / Group Director 

.ft..,IQJ.t-,f\, ci"IQ-8Q-8.ft"l / CMG, VSSC 



a chc-ft$l-cl lful� ch � � � Fc)J-eiQ � a cH-a18.ii � $ $1" � ma � $1" �. � 

� � � Fc)fclc;lchFt1 q;)- Jtf<fiq,a � �I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. � ffl 65 �� � � � � GRT � fcITTr cJRT ffl 3,R�T
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand.

2. cnRTrc.!aTTr �� � � � lJ� GRl � fcITTr cl'RT � \,l cH I OJ Q 31
Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience.

3. Q'1":fcTI � � � m � c,m <ji>fo1"i� Q�cfiJOJ c:n'T cITT<f � c:n'T C.�cilci-:,fl 1JcHTOT
Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the
eligibility criteria.

4. � mfbrr GRT � � � � \.lcHI0JQ3! e:lif!Qf! (We, � cnTcJ � �) \.lcHJOJQ30 'B

���I
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS {Tax Deducted at
Source) certificates.

5. 'ilRs c4@chl-l GRT � � 31.03.2023 chT 'ffCRffi E,Mcllc>l 3ffitJ:r � cflllT c), illa:f c=rm �

R;:wi8cl1c>l � fcr#n:r mR cf?!" a:n:rr c=rm � Q"3f, illa:f c=rm � � fc:lcRur

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for
the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant.

6. � 3-lcjf(Rlrl � Gffi � cfrlcHlci �IT<tfcf-8:rn<'TT �'l.fl \.lcfil0IQ3! cf?!" \,lcHJfu1c1 ma cf?!" � �

c), \,l�<jc1lch-{OJ cf?!" 3ffitJ:r fc:lf2T 'B � 6 � 'B .3ITT)cp cf?!" ci" � �,

Certified copy of current solvency certificate shall be latest but in any case, shall not be older than 6

months from the last date of submission of bids from any Scheduled Bank.

7. M wrr8' cf?!" IB'<ffcil Q�chi>lc-1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT}.

8. � 64'c.H1 � �rq e>1l$•�fo cf?!" ml Copy of valid electrical contractor's license.

9. 'fITTlcJ cf?!" fllcHlc-� �fciT cl, m-1 cl, � fc:r1lfm<tit=f � � � 3fc.:e>1ffilc1 � �

� cl, c;'RTc=r � � al � cf?!" fcr#n:r \.l fc-1 isl�ci I � � s'1J � � c1'iTm cf?!" �I A list

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of
completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract {Page
No.E.86).

10. 'fITTlcJ cf?!" fl lcH le-� �fciT cl, m-2 cl, � cl1m c:nT �. � cf?!" �. � � JITR;

� qzj s1J 'ffCRffi � cf?!"� <� B. t.86)
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86}.

11. ¢,;� cli" �/PAN/TAN details.

12. ���/Earnest Money Deposit.

13. � � � cf?!" �/Company Profile with details.

14. s:,1lQfle:I tis:,1"lch{OJ QcHJUJQ3!/GST registration certificate

15. 3ffc:tftn c';@lci"1, � � � ciT / ADDITIONAL Documents, if any.



it{)tqquf .:OC / IMPORTANT NOTE

{l:!+iil q;,- � G-Rli�ul / l:!+ll:!fll:!it{ UitiU14�. PlfclGI � ctfl f;ii:rcJ � � � cfTT m � �. 
'3"Q" lJtlA, � � '3f:F&f"OT lJ'+fllT - �. fcrnn:r �� '3ffift&r �. £im, � -cft.-m .• 
ffi�q..jc193ii - 695022, ffl� ct,lllfotll ��W��m��IDxl � �I� 
��ctfl����cf>T!IT���U{(:!+!il / (:!+l(:!fl(:!Ji{ U+IIOIQ� q;,-Qlt"Ufa 
'U11<f �ctfl\iffift�. "ffi�cf>T fl-!flfl Jlx"CR -3HJlcpa fcl;-m�1 
Original document of EMD / MSME certificate shall be submitted preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED 

POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai 

Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of 

opening of tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD / MSME certificate is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 


